

**Misc Judl. Case No - 01 / 2022**  
**C.N.R.No. - WBJP010037522022**

Order No.28 dated 13.06.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition filed by the O.P. under Order VII Rule 11 of the C.P.C. in an application filed by the petitioner / wife seeking appointment of guardian of the minor daughter namely 1) Miss Anika Kabra, d/o Anant Kabra and the son 2) Master Ranveer Kabra s/o Anant Kabra along with other incidental relief.

In the midst of hearing, Ld. Counsel appearing for the petitioner has brought to notice of the Court to one order passed by the Ld. A.C.J.M., Siliguri in Misc Case No.96/2023 dated 18.07.2024 wherein custody of both the children have been given to the petitioner.

It has been contended that the instant case was filed prior to the order passed by the Ld. A.C.J.M., Siliguri in the above referred case.

In the circumstances, he has prayed for time for taking instruction with regard to taking further steps into the matter.

Time as sought for, is necessary and accordingly, the same is granted.

Fix 30.07.2025 for taking necessary instruction with regard to further proceeding of this case.

Copy of judgement of the Ld. A.C.J.M., Siliguri be kept with the record.

Dictated & corrected by me,

District Judge,  
Jalpaiguri

District Judge,  
Jalpaiguri